
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit 

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU 

Date: Tuesday 18 June 2013 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718376 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
 

Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Linda Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr David Pollitt 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Dick Tonge 
 

Non-Voting Members  
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 

Cllr Dick Tonge 
 

Substitutes  
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Peter Edge 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
 

Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
 

 



 

Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies and Membership Changes 

2   Chairman's Announcements 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 20 
March 2013  (copy attached)                                               
 

4   Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  
 
 

5   Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda (acting on behalf of the Director of 
Resources) no later than 5pm on Tuesday, 11 June 2013. Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 
 



6   Role of External Auditors (Pages 9 - 28) 

 A report by KPMG about the role of the external auditor is attached. 
 

7   Interim Report for 2012/13  

 The report of the Service Director Finance will be circulated along with the 
report by KPMG. 
 

8   Audit Fee Letter for 2013/14 (Pages 29 - 34) 

 A letter from KPMG about the Wiltshire Council audit fee for 2013/14 is 
attached. 
 

9   Internal Audit Annual Report (Pages 35 - 70) 

 A report by the Service Director of Finance is attached along with an appendix 
from the South West Audit Partnership. 
 

10   Annual Governance Statement 2012/2013 Draft (Pages 71 - 94) 

 The draft Annual Governance Statement 2012-2013 by the Solicitor to the 
Council & Monitoring Officer is attached. 
 

11   Appointment of Representatives to Working Groups  

 The Committee will be asked to make appointments to the following bodies for 
the rest of the municipal year: 
 

a) Focus Group on the Constitution x 1 rep – previous rep – former 
Councillor Peter Doyle 

b) Governance Assurance Group x 1 rep – current rep – Councillor Sheila 
Parker – Vice-Chairman 

 

12   Date of next meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 4 
September 2013.   
 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 
 
 



 
Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

NONE 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2013 AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, 
SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Mark Griffiths, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout and Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady and Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
  

 
23 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Peggy Dow, Peter Doyle and George 
Jeans. 
 
Councillor Alan MacRae was replaced by Councillor Peggy Dow as a 
permanent member on the Committee.   
 

24 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman welcomed Tara Westcott, Public Sector Audit Manager, KPMG 
who was replacing Darren Gilbert, as the KPMG representative on the 
Committee. 
 

25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2012 were presented and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
To approve the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

26 Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

27 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation.  There were no 
submitted questions or statements. 
 

28 Certification of Grants and Returns - 2011/12 
 
The Committee considered the report of Tara Westcott, KPMG, which 
summarised the results of work on the certification of the Councils 2011/12 
grant claims
[...]
at the outcome of the recent Internal Audit report on Risk Management 
be noted 

 
 

34 Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting will take place on 18 June 2013 at City Hall, Salisbury starting 
at 3:00pm, this would be preceded by a training session for the Committee. 
 

35 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.10 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718376, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



The role of the 

external auditor

Member briefing

June 2013

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 9



1© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 

member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Agenda

Audit overview

• The framework

• Relationship between KPMG and the Audit Commission

• Audit report

• Integrated approach

• Auditors’ statutory powers & duties

• Auditors’ work on certification of grants

• Audit cycle

• Balance of internal controls and substantive testing

Practical examples

• Fixed Assets and Pension

• VFM

Local Audit Bill

Questions

P
a

g
e
 1

0



2© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 

member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The framework

The code of audit practice 2010 – local government

The statutory responsibilities and powers of appointed auditors are set out in the Audit 

Commission Act 1998. In discharging these specific statutory responsibilities and powers, 

auditors are required to carry out their work in accordance with the Commission’s Code of Audit 

Practice.

Because of the special accountabilities attached to public money and the conduct of public 

business, external audit in the public sector is characterised by three distinct features: 

! auditors are appointed independently from the bodies being audited;

! the scope of auditors’ work is extended to cover not only the financial statements, but also 

aspects of corporate governance and arrangements to secure the economic, efficient and 

effective use of resources; and 

! auditors may report aspects of their work to the public and other key stakeholders.

The CIPFA code of practice on local authority accounting

This Code of Practice is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), and has 

been developed by the CIPFA/LASAAC Code Board under the oversight of the Financial 

Reporting Advisory Board.

P
a
g
e
 1

1



3© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 

member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Relationship between KPMG and the Audit Commission

The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has indicated that it will abolish 

the Audit Commission and establish a new local public audit regime. However the government 

has not yet committed to a firm timetable for laying the required legislation before Parliament. 

Until it is abolished by legislation, the Audit Commission will continue to fulfil its statutory 

functions which include:

! appointing auditors to local government and NHS bodies in England;

! setting a ‘scale fee’ for each audit, and approving any requests for variations to this fee;

! making arrangements for the certification of grant claims and returns submitted by local 

bodies;

! data matching (the National Fraud Initiative); and

! publishing national studies, although these will be limited to reporting the outputs of auditors’ 

work – such as 
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The contacts at SWAP in  

connection with this report are: 

 

Gerry Cox 

Head of Internal Audit  

Partnership 

Tel: 01935 462371 
gerry.cox@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 

 

Dave Hill 

Group Audit Manager 

Tel: 01305 838251 
david.hill@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 

 

Denise Drew 

Audit Manager 

Tel:  01225 712702 
denise.drew@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 

 

Suella Coman 

Audit Manager 

Tel:  01225 712704 
suella.coman@southwestaudit.co.uk 

  

 

 

Annual Opinion       Page 1 

 

Purpose and Background      Pages 2 - 3 

 

Internal Audit Work Plan 2012/2013     

 

Internal Audit Work Programme   Page 4 

 

Audits Completed      Page 5 

 

Summary of Control Assurances   Page 6 

and Recommendations 

 

SWAP Performance     Pages 7 - 9 

Contents 

P
a

g
e
 3

6



 
 

 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 

provided by the PSIAS and the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales 

 

Annual Opinion  Page 1 

Annual Opinion: 

 

The Group Audit Manager is 

required to provide an annual 

opinion report to support the 

Annual Governance Statement. 

Group Audit Manager’s Opinion 

  
Over the year SWAP have found Senior Management of Wiltshire Council to be supportive of SWAP 

findings and responsive to the recommendations made. In addition there is a good relationship with 

Management whereby they feel they can approach SWAP openly into areas where they perceive potential 

problems and again welcome the opportunity to take on board recommendations for improvement. The  

follow up work confirms the responsive nature of management at Wiltshire Council in implementing agreed 

recommendations to mitigate any exposure to risk.  

 

I have considered the balance of audit work and outcomes against this environment and am able to offer 

reasonable assurance in respect of the areas reviewed during the year, as most were found to be 

adequately controlled. Generally risks are well managed but some areas require the introduction or 

improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of objectives. Whilst I have limited concerns 

regarding some aspects of the control environment, I do not consider there to be any areas of significant 

corporate concern. 

P
a
g
e
 3

7



 
 

 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 

provided by the PSIAS and the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales 

 

 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 requires public authorities to publish an Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS). The Statement is an annual review of the Systems of Internal Control and 

gathers assurance from various sources to support it.  One such source is Internal Audit.  The Head of 

Internal Audit should provide a written annual report to those charged with governance to support the AGS.  

This report should include the following: 

· an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk 

management  and internal control environment 

· disclose any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons for the qualification 

· present a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived, including reliance placed 

on work by other assurance bodies 

· draw attention to any issues the Head of Internal Audit judges particularly relevant to the 

preparation of the Annual Governance Statement 

· compare the work actually undertaken with the work that was planned and summarise the 

performance of the internal audit function against its performance measures and criteria 

· comment on compliance with these standards and communicate the results of the internal audit 

quality assurance programme. 

The 
[...]
y be available within the team on an ‘as required’ 

basis, formal supervision meetings are  the  way  in  

which  evidence  can  be  held  to ensure compliance for 

this area.  The audit found that there is insufficient 

evidence retained on file to confirm that regular 

supervisions have taken place. Information included on 

the supervision forms is not consistently completed.   

The  Office  Manual  has  not  been  updated  to  reflect  

changes  such  as  the  revised  Solicitors  Code  of 

Conduct. 

All management actions were agreed with immediate implementation 

planned.  This will be confirmed at follow up. 

P
a
g
e
 5

7



APPENDIX C 

Summary of Key Points Relating to “Partial Assurance” Reviews 

 

Page 4 of 4 

 

P
a

g
e
 5

8



   APPENDIX D 
 

 Audit Framework Definitions 

 
 

Control Assurance Definitions 

 
 

Substantial  

�««« 
I am able to offer substantial assurance as the areas reviewed were found to be 

adequately controlled.  Internal controls are in place and operating effectively and 

risks against the achievement of objectives are well managed. 

  

 

Reasonable 

�««« I am able to offer reasonable assurance as most of the areas reviewed were found to 

be adequately controlled.  Generally risks are well managed but some systems require 

the introduction or improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of 

objectives. 

  

 

Partial 

�««« I am able to offer Partial assurance in relation to the areas reviewed and the controls 

found to be in place. Some key risks are not well managed and systems require the 

introduction or improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of 

objectives. 

  

 

None 

�««« I am not able to offer any assurance. The areas reviewed were found to be 

inadequately controlled. Risks are not well managed and systems require the 

introduction or improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of 

objectives. 

  

 
 

Categorisation Of Recommen
[...]
t Average 
Performance 

Audit Plan 

Percentage Completion – 90% or more 

 

100% (100%)  

Draft Reports 

Reports Issued within 5 days 

Reports Issued within 10 days 

 

67% (N/A)  

 81% (N/A)  

Final Reports 

Reports Issued within 10 days of discussion of draft report 

 

27% (N/A) 

 

4. Conclusion 

 
4.1 This report, when considered in conjunction with the reports presented to the Committee 

for previous quarters of the financial year, highlights a considerable amount of work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during 2012/13. 
 

4.2 It is also my opinion that the Committee can take assurance from the Council’s overall 
arrangements, as outlined in Section 3, that an “effective internal audit” function is in 
place and that this has been evidenced.        

 
4.3 I would also welcome any further observations that Members may have on areas for 

improvement that would strengthen the current arrangements.    

 
Proposal 

1. Members are asked to note the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor.  

Page 68



Internal Audit Annual Report (Option 2)- covering report (DH for MH) v1 0.docx Page 5 

 

Reasons for Proposals 

2. To ensure an effective IA function and strong control environment. 

 

Michael Hudson 
Director of Finance, S.151 Officer 

 

Report author: Michael Hudson 
   01225 713601 
   michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this Report: None. 
 
Appendices : A – IA Annual Report 2011/12 and Appendices to this report 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



         
 
 
 
Wiltshire Council        
     
Audit Committee       
 
20 June 2013 
 

 
  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 
 

 
Purpose  

 
1. To ask the Audit Committee to consider a draft Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS) for 2012 -13 for preliminary comment before final 
approval is sought from the Committee at its meeting on 4 September 
2013. 
 
 

Background 
 

2. The Council is r
[...]
ing back on this in April 2013. A Safeguarding Peer Review took place in 
January 2013. The Director of Children’s Services, Lead Member for Children’s 
Services and the chair of Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board also report on 
progress and any issues and blocks to each Board meeting. The Improvement Plan 
is RAG rated and any action items or performance indicators RAG rated red are 
reported at each Board meeting along with mitigating action being taken.  
 
There has been a consensus that Wiltshire is making steady progress to address 
the issues raised by Ofsted and noted in the Improvement Plan. The strengthened 
focus on safeguarding by the Lead Member for Children’s Services, Portfolio Holder 
for Safeguarding, the Safeguarding Scrutiny Task Group and the Director of 
Children’s Services have been commended. There is also consensus that good 
frameworks have been established for example a set of practice standards, a new 
auditing programme, revised supervision policy and introduction of a model for 
managing risk.  
 
Much still needs to be done. Getting the social care “front door” right remains a high 
priority. Audits are noting that practice is safer and is improving, however analysis 
of the data indicates that aspects of the overall system still need to improve.  The 
next few months – June to September 2013 - are crucial in terms of triangulating all 
available evidence to assess whether the action taken so far is having the 
sustained and desired impact on practice. 
 
Ofsted undertake an inspection of authorities found to be “inadequate” within 2 
years of the last inspection. There is not a set pattern in terms of the timing of the 
follow up inspection.   

 

Page 92



17 

 

Managing Significant Reductions in Government Funding  and Changes in 

Legislation 

There have been significant changes in the funding formula for local government 
and other public sector partners in recent years. 

This continues to cause uncertainty over the proce

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2013 AT ALAMEIN SUITE 
- CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, 
Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Linda Packard, Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman), Cllr David Pollitt 
and Cllr James Sheppard 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
  

 
36 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
There were no apologies or membership changes. 
 

37 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman reported that, as part of Audit Committee members on-going 
training the South West Audit Partnership were holding a training session on 
Friday 28 June 2013 from 9:00am – 12:00noon at Haynes Motor Museum, 
Sparkford. He explained that it was vital for members and substitutes to attend 
this event as it would give them the essential background knowledge necessary 
for them to fulfil their role on the Committee. 
 
 

38 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2013 were presented and it was  
 
Resolved: 
To approve the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

39 Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest however, Councillor Linda Packard did 
report that in relation to minute number 44 below - Internal Audit Annual Report 
-  under the section ‘Summary of Key Points Relating to ‘Partial Assurance’ 
Reviews’ in particular Litigation Management that she was a solicitor and aware 
of the Solicitors Code of Conduct mentioned in the report. 



 
 

 
 
 

 
40 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 

 
There was no public participation. 
 

41 Role of External Auditors 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Darren Gilbert, KPMG about the 
role of the external auditor. 
 
The committee were informed of the framework in which KPMG operated and 
that as external auditors they were appointed independently by the Audit 
Commission, however this would change in the future with the Local Audit and 
Accountability Bill, which proposed that external auditors would be appointed for 
a five year period by Auditor Panels which are made up of an independent 
Chairman and members.  The scope of the external auditors work was not 
confined to undertaking audits but also aspects of corporate governance and 
arrangements to secure the economic, efficient and effective use of resources. 
 
KPMG also spoke about the following areas during the presentation: 
 

• Relationship between KPMG and the Audit Commission 

• The key output from KPMG – Audit report including financial statements 
and Value for Money 

• The integrated approach between the audit of accounts and the value 
for money conclusion 

• The auditors statutory powers and duties 

• The auditors work on certification of grants 

• The audit cycle 

• The balance of internal controls and substantive testing 

• Practical examples of controls testing, including the approach to value 
for money work 

• Future changes to the external audit regime 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to raise points of interest, in particular 
comments were made and questions asked about the ability of KPMG to report 
aspects of their work to the public and other external key stakeholders, value for 
money and critical accounting matters and the key principles of the appointing 
process under the Local Audit and Accountability Bill. 
   
The Chairman thanked KPMG for a very informative presentation. 
 
Resolved: 
That the presentation on the work of the external auditor be noted. 
 
 

42 Interim Report for 2012/13 
 
The Committee considered the report of Michael Hudson, Service Director, 
Finance and KPMG on the Interim Audit for the 2012/13 financial year. 



 
 

 
 
 

 
The Service Director, Finance explained that KPMG’s report concluded that the 
Council’s control environment was effective overall and noted a significant 
improvement in the control environment, in particular reliance on internal audit 
and actions on the IT control environment. The KPMG report made a range of 
recommendations, and management actions had been identified to address 
them. 
 
Darren Gilbert, Director, KPMG, introduced his report explaining that it was a 
very positive report.  He commented on the organisational and IT control 
environment, Controls over key financial systems, review of internal audit, 
accounts production and specific risk areas and Value for Money risks.     
 
In particular KPMG commented on the IT control environment and confirmed 
that improvements had been made from the previous year.  However KPMG 
were unable to fully rely on the Authority’s general IT control environment.   
 
Jacqui White, Service Director, Business Services explained the background to 
ongoing discussions with KPMG about the IT control environment and that the 
issue surrounded the level of certification for security controls provided by the 
Councils provider – Logica.  KPMG were asking for a higher level of certification 
not asked of other Councils who also used Logica as provider and at 
considerable cost to Wiltshire Council, which could be on-going year on year.  
Members were assured that controls were in place to manage the issue.  It was 
stressed that KPMG did not regard the identified issues as meaning there had 
been fundamental failings in operational concerns. 
In commenting on the areas detailed above the following points and comments 
were raised by the Committee: 
 

• Concern was expressed about the assessment of two aspects of the IT 
control environment, (i)  Access to systems and data and (ii) system 
changes and maintenance.  Concerns were also highlighted about the 
comments from KPMG that it remained critical that the weaknesses were 
fully addressed to enable the IT control environment to strengthen overall 
and to be able to continue to progress to the next level.  KPMG 
confirmed that management had now looked at this area and reassured 
the Committee that action had now been taken by the council on this 
issue. 

 

• Members sought reassurance that risks were looked at and identified and 
informed judgements were made.  The Service Director, Finance 
confirmed that within any system there was an inherent risk that 
something could go wrong.  Officers look at putting controls in place to 
mitigate these risks.  Having the level of certification referred to above 
would mitigate the risk.  Due to the considerable expense of raising the 
level of certification other controls had been put in place.  Members 
noted that there was a ceiling with residual risk where putting in place 
additional controls wouldn’t add any further value and that was the point 
that the Council had reached with the level of certification. Further 
discussions would take place to resolve the issue. 

 



 
 

 
 
 

The Chairman suggested that officers report further to the Committee on the 
current position in relation to the level of certification, with costs defined for the 
various levels. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the report be noted and KPMG be thanked for the update. 
2. That officers be asked to report further on the current position in relation 

to the level of certification, with costs defined for the various levels. 
 

43 Audit Fee Letter for 2013/14 
 
The committee received a letter from the Council’s external auditors, KPMG, 
which set out the proposed indicative annual audit fee for 2013/14. 
 
The letter highlighted that the proposed audit fees detailed below were 
unchanged from the planned fees for 2012/13 and were in line with the scale 
fee recommended by the Audit Commission.  Michael Hudson, Service Director, 
Finance spoke further on the proposed fees and explained that the fee structure 
was in line with budget discussions, within budget and commended it to the 
committee. 
 
The proposed fees for 2013/14: 
 
Code of Audit Practice Audit Fee £222,156 
Certification of grant claims & return £28,000 
Audit of Pension Fund £24,246 
Resolved: 
That the proposed annual audit fee for 2013/14 is noted. 
 

44 Internal Audit Annual Report 
 
The Committee considered the report of Michael Hudson, Service Director, 
Finance and the South West Audit Partnership – SWAP on the Internal Audit 
Annual Report and Opinion 2012/13 
 
The Service Director, Finance explained that the report highlighted a 
considerable amount of work undertaken by SWAP during 2012/13, and 
reminded the Committee that they had received quarterly reports throughout the 
year which summarised the outcomes of audits carried out during that period, 
the results and outcomes from follow-up reviews and updates on the delivery of 
the internal audit plan.  The Committee were informed that they could take 
assurance from the Council’s overall arrangements, as outlined in section 3 of 
the report, that an effective internal audit function was in place. 
 
The Committee also heard from Dave Hill, Group Audit Manager, Denise Drew, 
Audit Manager, and Suella Coman, Audit Manager all representing SWAP. 
 
Dave Hill, Group Audit Manager, SWAP reported that over the year Senior 
Management of Wiltshire Council were found to be supportive of SWAP findings 
and responsive to the recommendations made.  SWAP were able to offer 
reasonable assurance in respect of the areas reviewed during the year, as most 



 
 

 
 
 

were found to be adequately controlled. Generally risks were well managed but 
some required the introduction or improvement of internal controls to ensure the 
achievement of objectives.  SWAP did not consider there to be any areas of 
significant corporate concern. 
 
The report provided further information about the 110 audits undertaken during 
the year, a summary of control assurance and recommendations, SWAP 
performance against targets, a summary of the key points raised relating to 
partial assurance reviews and audit framework definitions.  In relation to partial 
assurance reviews it was noted that all management actions were agreed and 
either implemented or in the process of being implemented. 
 
Members in considering the report in detailed raised the following points: 
 

• Concern that in some cases the time between a draft report and final 
report being produced was up to two months. SWAP explained that this 
delay was connected to the complexity of the service being audited as 
the audit could stretch across 3 services. In some instances receiving 
responses and reaching agreement across the services took slightly 
longer than expected.  However, some background work was already 
being undertaken by management to implement the recommendations.  
It was suggested that the Audit Working Group previously set up by the 
Committee to shadow and evaluate a complete audit of a Council service 
could include an investigation into the length of time between draft and 
final reports in their programme of work and report their findings back to 
the Committee.  

• The term ‘Reasonable Assurance’ was defined for the Committee as it 
was felt that the term was slightly misunderstood by the lay person. 

• Assurances were given that the management actions for the review of 
Litigation Management, which had received a partial assurance, had 
been agreed and complied with. 
 

Resolved: 
That the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor be noted 
 

45 Annual Governance Statement 2012/2013 Draft 
 
Ian Gibbons, Service Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer, 
presented the draft Annual Government Statement for 2012-2013, a required 
part of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements, which would proceed to Cabinet, then Standards Committee, 
before returning to the Audit Committee for final approval. 
 
The Monitoring Officer took the Committee through the report, highlighting key 
issues including the following: 
 

• Safeguarding Children and Young People 
• Managing significant reductions in Government funding and changes in 

legislative 
• Information Security 

 



 
 

 
 
 

The Monitoring Officer particularly highlighted the action plan agreed by the 
Corporate Leadership Team to strengthen and improve the Council’s 
information governance arrangements.  Progress against the plan was being 
monitored and the Committee would be updated as to whether this should 
remain as a significant governance issue. 
 
The Leader of the Council and Carolyn Godfrey – Corporate Director, reminded 
the Committee of the work that had and was currently being undertaken in 
relation to safeguarding children and young people. The Leader and Corporate 
Director were pleased to report that Wiltshire were making  steady progress to 
address the issues raised by Ofsted and noted in the Improvement Plan.  The 
strengthened focus on safeguarding by the Lead Member for Children’s 
Services, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding, the Safeguarding Scrutiny Task 
Group and the Director of Children’s Services had been commended. There 
was also consensus that good frameworks had been established for example a 
set of practice standards, a new auditing programme, revised supervision policy 
and introduction of a model for managing risk. 
 
It was noted that paragraph 15 of the Draft Annual Governance Statement that 
referred to the Police and Crime Panel should indicate that the Panel was a joint 
Panel with Swindon Borough Council and should read ‘the Wiltshire Police and 
Crime Panel’. 
 
Resolved: 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement would be revised in light of the 
comments of the Audit Committee, Cabinet, Standards Committee and ongoing 
review work by the Governance Assurance Group, before final approval by the 
Audit Committee and publication with the Statement of Accounts in September 
2013. 
 

46 Appointment of Representatives to Working Groups 
 
The Committee was asked to make appointments to the following bodies for the 
rest of the municipal year: 
 

• Focus Group on the Review of the Constitution 

• Governance Assurance Group 
 
The Committee were also reminded that they had previously agreed, prior to the 
Local Authority elections in May 2013, to set up a Working Group of three 
members to shadow the work of SWAP when undertaking an Audit of a Council 
Service.  The Working Group would then highlight those areas that they felt 
would be of benefit to other members and should be incorporated within a 
training programme for the Committee.    
 
Resolved: 

1. That Councillor Helen Osborn be nominated to represent the Audit 
Committee on the Focus Group on the Review of the Constitution, 
subject to no other member of the Committee wishing to attend the 
meetings. 



 
 

 
 
 

2. That Councillor Sheila Parker continues to represent the Audit 
Committee on the Governance Assurance Group.  

3. That the Audit Working Group be re-established with three members of 
the Audit Committee to shadow the work of SWAP on one or two Audits 
of a Council Service. 

4. That the Audit Working Group report on those issues raised during the 
shadowing exercise to be included in a training programme for the 
Committee.  

 
47 Date of next meeting 

 
That the next meeting will take place on 4 September, 2013 starting at 10:30am 
in the Council Chamber at Monkton Park, Chippenham.  
 
The Chairman asked members for areas of concern in relation to the 
safeguarding of adults and responses received included nursing homes for the 
elderly and living at home.   
 

48 Urgent Items 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 5.00 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718376, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 


